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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2022/0421 
Address 220-222 Old Canterbury Road SUMMER HILL   
Proposal Torrens Title Subdivision of the existing site and amend SP 

60270 to create a new Torrens Title lot fronting Herbert 
Street comprising  a dwelling house (Lot 1) and a new lot 
fronting Old Canterbury 
Road comprising of a residential flat building (Lot 2) 

Date of Lodgement 08 June 2022 
Applicant Mr Tyson C Ray 
Owner Owners of Strata Plan 60270 
Number of Submissions Two (2) 
Value of works NA 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Variation to clause 4.1 minimum lot size, variation to clause 
4.4 floor space ratio of the ALEP 2013.  

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the Torrens Title 
subdivision of and existing site and amend SP 60270 to create a new Torrens Title lot fronting 
Herbert Street comprising a dwelling house (Lot 1) and a new lot fronting Old Canterbury Road 
comprising of a residential flat building (Lot 2) at 220-222 Old Canterbury Road, Summer Hill. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 2 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• The applicant seeks a variation to the minimum lot size development standard under 
Section 4.1 of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 by a maximum of 61.5% or 
307.5m2.   
 

• The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under 
Section 4.4 of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 by a maximum of 
113.75sqm or 118%. 

 
• The existing residential flat building is reliant upon existing use rights for permissibility 

and on-going operation.  
 
The non-compliances are acceptable given the merits of the case and therefore the application 
is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The current application seeks consent for the Torrens TitlesSubdivision of the existing site and 
to amend SP 60270 to create a new Torrens Title lot fronting Herbert Street comprising a 
dwelling house (Lot 1) and a new lot fronting Old Canterbury Road comprising a residential 
flat building (Lot 2).  
 
The proposed Lot 1 is to have a frontage of 19.6m to Herbert Street and a site area of 339.8m2, 
and contains a dwelling house. Proposed Lot 2 is to have a frontage to Old Canterbury Road 
of 18.4m, a secondary frontage to Herbert Street of 20.9m with a total site area of 192.5sqm. 
Lot 2 would contain a residental flat building (4 x 1 Bedroom units). 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Old Canterbury Road, between James Street 
and Herbert Street. The site consists of 1 allotment and is generally rectangular in shape with 
a total area of 532.2sqm. 
 
The site has a frontage to Old Canterbury Road of 18.4 metres and a secondary frontage of 
40.5 metres to Herbert Street.   
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The site supports a two-storey attached dwelling house fronting Herbert Street and a 2 storey 
residential flat building fronting Old Canterbury Road (containing 4 x 1 bedroom units). The 
adjoining properties support single and 2 storey dwelling houses, a 3-storey residential flat 
building and an educational establishment (Summer Hill Public School).   
 
The property is located within the Clover Hill Heritage Conservation Area. The property is 
identified as a contributory 1 item to the HCA. The subject site is zoned R2 Low Density 
Residential under ALEP 2013.  
 

 
 

Figure 1 – Site zoning, site identified by red box. 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 

-  The building at 220 Old Canterbury 
Road was built about 1885 or 1886 
and was initially used as a bakery. 
Between 1865 – 1939 it was used 
as a butcher.  

Historic uses outlined in 
HIS  

-  1966 building converted into 4 flats  Based on HIS no record of 
application with Council 
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006.1987.00000062.001 Addition to Flat Building – 
Conversion of an existing factory 
building to a residence, including 
demolition of exiting garage and 
construction of a balcony and new 
stairs.  

Approved 30/09/1986 

015.1996.0000004.001 Subdivision Certificate – Private 
Certifier – Strata Subdivision (5 
Lots) 

Approved – Private 
Certifier  

009.2019.0000004.001 PREDA – Subdivision of existing 
strata plan into two Torrens Title 
Lots 

Advice Issued  

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
08/06/2022 Application Lodged  
23/08/2022 Request for additional information sent to applicant. This request 

outlined a requirement for the submission of existing floor plans and a 
demonstration that the residential flat building meets the requirements 
of division 4.11 of the EP&A Act 1979 – Existing Uses.  

30/09/2022 All requested additional information was submitted to Council by the 
applicant.  

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
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“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
The application involves does not involve category 1 remediation under SEPP (Resilience and 
Hazards) 2021.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 

 
Chapter 2 Infrastructure 
 

Development with frontage to classified road 

In considering Section 2.118(2) of SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021: 

Vehicular access to the land will continue to be provided by Old Canterbury Road and Herbert 
Street and this existing arrangement is considered practical and safe as no intensification of 
use is sought. The design will not adversely impact the safety, efficiency, and ongoing 
operation of the classified road. 

5(a)(iii) Existing Uses  

 
(i)  Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 

 

Division 4.11 (Part 4.65 – 4.68) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 
contains provisions that provide a framework for the definition of an ‘existing use’ and provides 
further limitation and regulation for the continuance and development of existing uses. 

Firstly, Part 4.65 of the Act provides a definition of an existing use. In plain terms an existing 
use is defined in the following manner: 

• It is a use that was lawfully commenced; 
• It is a use that is currently prohibited; and 
• It is a use that has not been abandoned since the time that it became a prohibited use. 
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It is believed that the use of flats at 220 Old Canterbury Road begun in 1966, however no 
application for this use can be located within Council’s records. The earliest application which 
can be located for this site (which details the use of 220 Old Canterbury Road) is 
006.1987.00000062.001. This application provided consent for the use of the building known 
as 2 Herbert Street as a dwelling house, within this application floor plans and the use of 220 
Old Canterbury Road as a residential flat building are provided to the former Ashfield Council, 
with the application outlining that the new dwelling and existing residential flat building will 
operate from the same site. Under the ALEP 1985 the site was zoned No 2 (b) which permitted 
residential flat buildings. In this instance the lawful use of the site as a residential flat building 
is taken to have been granted under application 006.1987.00000062.001. Council records 
indicate that this application was approved on 30/09/1986. There is no indication that the use 
has been abandoned since its approval in 1986. Residential accommodation is currently 
prohibited in the R2 – Low Density Residential Zone under the Ashfield Local Environmental 
Plan 2013.  

It is noted that Part 4.67(3) of the Act specifies that: 

“An environmental planning instrument may, in accordance with the Act, contain 
provisions extending, expanding or supplementing the incorporated provisions, but any 
provisions (other than incorporated provisions) in such an instrument that, but for this 
subsection, would derogate or have the effect of derogating from the incorporated 
provisions have no force or effect while the incorporated provisions remain in force”.  

As such, the provisions contained in ALEP 2013 do not apply to the residential flat building at 
220 Old Canterbury Road. Rather, Division 4.11 of the Act services to enable the continuation 
of an existing use and refers to the relevant regulations (Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Regulation 2021) with respect to the property being enlarged, expanded or 
intensified, or being altered or extended for the existing use.  

 

(ii) Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021 

 

Part 7 of the EP&A Regulations 2021 are relevant to the development as they set out the 
matters for consideration for enlargement, expansion or intensification of existing uses and 
the consent requirements for alterations and additions to an existing use.  

The proposal involves Torren Title subdivision of the lots containing the block of units and 
dwelling house which is permitted by Part 7 of the EP&A Regulations 2021.  

The existing use will undergo subdivision which results in an increase in floor area (relative to 
the site area), however no building works are sought by the current application. It is therefore 
considered that the proposal does not result in an enlargement, expansion or intensification 
of the existing use.  

The proposed works would be for the existing use of the site as flats, thereby satisfying Clause 
43(2) of the EP&A Regulations 2000. 
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(iii) Land and Environment Court Planning Principles – Existing Use Assessments 

 

In Land and Environment Court proceedings Fodor Investments v Hornsby Shire Council 
[2005] NSWLEC at 17, Senior Commissioner Roseth established a planning principle for the 
assessment of existing use rights. The ‘Redevelopment – existing use rights and merit 
assessment’ Planning Principle developed as a result of that judgment is used hereunder to 
assess the merits of the development, specifically paragraph 17 which is reproduced below: 

 

”17. Four questions usually arise in the assessment of existing use rights developments, 
namely:” 

 

1. How do the bulk and scale (as expressed by height, floor space ratio and 
setbacks) of the proposal relate to what is permissible on surrounding sites? 

 

Height 

A maximum building height of 8.5 metres applies to the land and the immediately adjoining 
sites to the north, south, east, and west under Clause 4.3 of ALEP 2013. The proposed 
development does not alter the height of the existing buildings. The overall maximum height 
of buildings on site is unaltered by the current proposal.  

FSR 

The site is afforded an FSR of 0.5:1 in accordance with Clause 4.4 of ALEP 2013. The 
proposed subdivision results in the existing developments having an FSR of Lot 1 – Dwelling 
house: 0.60:1, Lot 2 – residential flat building: 1.09:1. The current application does not alter or 
propose any building works. The change in FSR is based solely on the change in lot sizes 
resulting from subdivision. The proposal therefore does not alter the existing buildings 
bulk/scale when viewed from neighbouring sites.  

Setbacks 

The setbacks proposed are not altered by the proposal, existing setbacks are generally 
consistent with the building setbacks of surrounding residential dwellings. 

The proposed setbacks will not have an adverse impact on adjoining properties having regard 
to solar access, visual privacy, bulk and scale. The proposed building setbacks are consistent 
with the objectives for building setbacks contained in CIWDCP 2016. 

 

2. What is the relevance of the building in which the existing use takes place? 
 

The existing building on site contains four (4) individual flats. Analysis of other neighbouring 
structures has highlighted a generally consistent use and bulk with the surrounding buildings 
to the east and west. The development would continue to be used as individual flats and 
remains of a scale and form that is consistent with surrounding development.  
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It is noted that the property is located within a Heritage Conservation Area and an assessment 
of the heritage impact is undertaken later in this report.  

 

3. What are the impacts of the development on the adjoining land? 
 

The development has no adverse impacts on adjoining land. The proposal is generally 
consistent with the relevant provisions of CIWDCP 2016 relating to privacy, overshadowing, 
visual bulk and general amenity, which is discussed later in this report.  

 

4. What is the internal amenity? 
 

The development incorporates suitably sized internal spaces, facilities and a number of 
window openings which is resultant in acceptable internal amenity for this use.  

 

Concluding remarks 

The proposal has been assessed against the four (4) planning principles established by the 
NSW Land and Environment Court in relation to existing use rights. The proposal is unlikely 
to have any unreasonable impacts upon the adjoining properties and/or the streetscape.  

Council has records that indicate the use was lawfully established as it was a permissible form 
of the development on the land and the development proposed seeks a continuation of the 
lawfully established use.  

As such, the development is considered acceptable having regard to the provisions of Division 
4.11 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and Council is satisfied the 
subject site benefits from existing use rights and the development proposed is a continuation 
of that existing use.  

 
5(a)(iv) Local Environmental Plans  

 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 

The Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022) was gazetted on 12 August 
2022. As per Section 1.8A – Savings provisions, of this Plan, as the subject application was 
made before the commencement of this Plan, the application is to be determined as if the 
IWLEP 2022 had not commenced.  

Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the EPA Act 1979 requires consideration of any Environmental 
Planning Instrument (EPI), and Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) also requires consideration of any EPI 
that has been subject to public consultation. The subject application was lodged on 8 June 
2022, on this date, the IWLEP 2022 was a draft EPI, which had been publicly exhibited and 
was considered imminent and certain.  
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Notwithstanding this, the amended provisions of the draft EPI do not alter the outcome of the 
assessment of the subject application.      

Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Section 2.6 - Subdivision 
• Section 4.1 - Minimum subdivision lot size 
• Section 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Section 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Section 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Section 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 

 
Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R2 – Low Density Residential under the ALEP 2013. The ALEP 2013 defines 
the development as subdivision with the resulting lots accommodating:  
 
dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling. 
 
&  
 
residential flat building means a building containing 3 or more dwellings, but does not 
include an attached dwelling, co-living housing or multi dwelling housing. 
 
Having regard to the land use table, a dwelling house is permitted with consent while the 
residential flat building is prohibited (see assessment above). The development (subdivision) 
is consistent with the objectives of the R2 zone. 
 
Section 4 Principal Development Standards 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Minimum subdivision lot size – 
500m2 
 

Lot 1 – 339.8m2 

 
 

Lot 2 – 192.5m2 

Lot 1 – 32% or 
160.2m2 

 

Lot 2 – 61.5% or 
307.5m2 

No  
 
 

No 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   8.5m 

 

No change from 
existing 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 
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Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.5:1  
 
Lot 1 – 169.9m2 
 
Lot 2 – 96.25m2 

 
Lot 1 – 0.60:1 or 

206.4m2 

 

Lot 2 – 1.09:1 or 
210m2 

 
36.5sqm or 

21.4% 
 

113.75sqm or 
118% 

 
No 

 
 

No 

    
 
Having regard to the above, it is noted that the development standards for the residential flat 
building do not require a 4.6 exception to development standards as the standards are not 
strictly applicable to the lot with existing use rights.  
 
Section 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards for the dwelling house (Lot 1): 
 

• Section 4.1 – Minimum lot size  
• Section 4.4 - Floor space ratio 

 
Minimum Lot Size  
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the minimum lot size development standard under Section 
4.1 of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 by a maximum of 32% or 160.2m2 for Lot 
1 which is to contain the dwelling house.   
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 
2013 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• The subdivision pattern in the surrounding area is identified as of varied allotment sizes 
and shapes. The proposed subdivision is therefore consistent with the surrounding lot 
pattern and enables the subsequent development of buildings that are consistent with 
existing or desired future streetscape character. 

 
• As demonstrated in the Concept Building Envelope Plan, the proposed new lots have 

sufficient area and dimensions to be useable for their intended future use. 
 

• The proposed subdivision will not alter the existing development. The lot size non-
compliance will not be visible from the streetscape and will be indiscernible from 
surrounding properties. 
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• The proposal does not include any building works. The proposal will retain the existing 

buildings on the site. The bulk and scale of the existing development on the proposed 
new lots is therefore of an appropriate form and scale and is compatible with 
surrounding development and the desired future character for the locality. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R2 – Low Density Residental Zone, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) 
of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal will retain the existing residential use of the site and continue to provide 
for housing needs in the area. The proposal does not alter the existing residential 
accommodation provision to the area and ensures that the needs of the community 
will be continued to be met through the provision of a variety of housing types.  

 
• The proposal will continue to provide a land use which provides facilities and services 

to meet the day to day needs of residents. Analysis of provided floor plans has 
highlighted that the two sites are currently divided in the manner currently proposed. 
Currently the RFB at 220 Old Canterbury Road is not reliant upon the site known as 2 
Herbert Street for POS or amenity. Analysis of Council records has highlighted that 
this separation has been existing since at least 2009. The current application 
formalises this separation via the registration of 2 separate lots.   

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the minimum lot size development standard, in accordance with Section 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• The subdivision pattern in the surrounding area is identified as of varied allotment sizes 
and shapes. It is considered that there is no existing pattern within the immediate 
context. The proposed subdivision has been created based around the setting of the 
existing heritage contributory buildings and aligns with existing party walls, therefore 
the proposed subdivision will not enable development which is in-consistent with the 
existing streetscape and visual setting of the existing developments.  
 

• The proposed subdivision pattern does not adversely impact the streetscape or 
amenity of neighbouring residential areas.   

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Section 4.6(3)(b) of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013. For the reasons outlined 
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above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from the minimum lot size 
development standard and it is recommended the Section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 

Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under Section 
4.4 of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 by a maximum of 36.5sqm or 21.4% for Lot 
1 which is to contain the dwelling house.  
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 
2013 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• Compliance with the development standard is unreasonable and unnecessary as the 
proposal does not include any building works. The proposal will retain the existing 
buildings on the site. The building height and bulk of the existing development on the 
proposed new lots is therefore of an appropriate form and scale and is compatible with 
surrounding development and the desired future character for the locality. 

 
• Considering that the proposal will retain the existing built form on the site, the proposal 

will not result in unreasonable environmental amenity impacts in terms of 
overshadowing, loss of views, loss of privacy or loss of visual amenity. 

 
• The FSR non-compliance relates to the existing development on the proposed new 

lots and will therefore not be visible from the streetscape and will be indiscernible from 
surrounding properties. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R2 Low Density Residental, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal will retain the existing residential use of the site and continue to provide 
for housing needs in the area. The proposal does not alter the existing residential 
accommodation provision to the area and ensures that the needs of the community 
will be continued to be met through the provision of a variety of housing types.   
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• The proposal will continue to provide a land use which provides facilities and services 

to meet the day to day needs of residents. Analysis of provided floor plans has 
highlighted that the two sites are currently divided in the manner currently proposed. 
Currently the RFB at 220 Old Canterbury Road is not reliant upon the site known as 2 
Herbert Street for private open space or amenity. Analysis of Council records has 
highlighted that this separation has been operating since at least 2009. The current 
application formalises this separation via the registration of 2 separate lots.   

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard, in accordance with Section 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• The current application seeks development consent for subdivision only. The proposal 
does not incorporate any building works. All impacts of bulk/scale will remain as 
existing and will continue to be in-keeping with the existing locality.  
 

• The proposed subdivision will not impact the sites heritage contribution to the HCA or 
streetscape the proposed subdivision formalises the separation of lots and places 
them on separate titles. The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s Heritage advisor 
who outlined no objection to the proposal.  
 

• The proposal will continue to provide existing levels of amenity neighbouring sites. The 
proposed subdivision will not result in greater amenity impacts for neighbours.  
 

• The proposed subdivision maintains the existing visual relationship between the site 
and the streetscape.  

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Section 4.6(3)(b) of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013. For the reasons outlined 
above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from floor space ratio 
development standard and it is recommended the Section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
5.10 Heritage Conservation  
 
The property is located within the Clover Hill Heritage Conservation Area. The property is 
identified as a contributory 1 item to the HCA. The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s 
Heritage Advisor who raised no objection to the proposed subdivision and agreed with the 
conclusions of the provided Heritage Impact Statement.  
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5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, 
Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
 
IWCDCP2016 Compliance 
Section 1 – Preliminary   
B – Notification and Advertising Yes 
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
A – Miscellaneous  
1 - Site and Context Analysis Yes 
8 - Parking   Yes – Existing 
9 - Subdivision   Yes 
15 - Stormwater Management Yes – Subject to 

conditions 
B – Public Domain  
E1 – Heritage items and Conservation Areas (excluding 
Haberfield) 

 

1 – General Controls Yes 
3 – Heritage Conservation Areas (HCAs)   Yes 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 2 submissions were received in response to the 
initial notification. 
 
The submissions raised the following concerns which are discussed under the respective 
headings below: 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 
 

PAGE 655 
 

 
Issue:              Owner’s consent has not been obtained  
 
Comment:      The current application has been submitted in accordance with the EP&A 

regulations 2021, with the applicant declaring (via the planning portal) that 
relevant owner’s consent has been obtained. Further to this the submitted DA 
form includes the strata seal stamped within the owner’s consent section. The 
proposal is considered to have sufficiently outlined that owner’s consent for the 
proposal has been obtained.   

 
Issue:              No consultation with the exiting strata committee  
 
Comment:      Requirements on consultation with strata committee for DA lodgement are not 

a consideration in the application assessment. The proposal is accompanied 
by the relevant owners consent and has been notified in accordance with 
Council’s notification policy.  

 
Issue:             Financial impacts due to works associated with subdivision  
 
Comment:      Financial Impacts are not a matter of consideration under the EP&A Act 1979 

and are to be discussed/resolved privately between the relevant parties.  
 
Issue:              Existing Uses for Residential Flat Building (Confirmation it may continue to 

operate as one)  
 
Comment:      An assessment of the residential flat buildings existing use has been undertaken 

above. It is considered that the building does benefit from existing use rights.  
 
Issue:              Non-compliances with controls  
 
Comment:      An assessment on the proposal’s non-compliances has been undertaken 

above. The existing RFB is benefited with existing use rights, as such current 
planning provisions are not applicable. The dwelling house will continue to 
generally comply with the provisions of CIWDCP 2016 and is acceptable. It is 
noted that the two uses have been operating independently from each other 
since 2009 and as such the formalisation of subdivision into separate lots is 
unlikely to alter the current operation of these premises.  

 
5(h)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Heritage – No objection to the proposal. The proposal is considered to be acceptable as 

lodged and the reccomendations of the Heritage Impact Statement supported.  
 
- Development Engineering – No objection to the proposal subject to compliance with 

appropriate conditions of consent. These conditions relate to stormwater requirements and 
registration of stormwater easements.  

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would not result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. The proposed lots to be created already have 
an existing dwelling and residential flat building located upon them and are not intensified or 
increased under the current application.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone 
Park and Summer Hill.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions.  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 
 

PAGE 657 
 

 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Inner West 

Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and assuming 
the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the Minimum Subdivision Lot Size and Floor Space Ratio standards are 
unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient 
environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development will be in 
the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of 
the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2022/0421 
for Torrens Title Subdivision of the existing site and amend SP 60270 to create a new 
Torrens Title lot fronting Herbert Street comprising a dwelling house (Lot 1) and a new 
lot fronting Old Canterbury Road comprising of a residential flat building (Lot 2) at 220-
222 Old Canterbury Road, Summer Hill subject to the conditions listed in Attachment 
A.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development
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Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance 
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